Yovember 27, 1922,

Dear 'y, Graham, -

I have to ac) imowledge the recei
- pt of vour
]{;etter of the 16th instant with reference to a monument
0 the memory of the late Rev,"ather "ugommard,

Before taking any action in this matter, I should

like to be advised 13 what st
s & areot. é 8tyle of monument 1t is »

/”" e Yours vné r Yay, s t‘/‘
0~ [

Deputy Superintendent General,

’!.H.(rr'u'un ‘804
Imdian Cmqisaioner,
F‘{ 1..“.. ' -.....3 )
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2“&. 1922.

Dear Yajor lodgson,-

1 have pleasure in enclosing
herewith, for iis Excellency, Baron Byng of Viry,
several photographs whieh were taken during his
visit t©¢ the "u'spprelle Industrial Sehool, »hen
making & tour ¢f the Vest last swmar,

Ycurs sincer«ly,

Deputy Superintendent Ceneral.

major r.i. nodgson, (.B.E.,
Comptroller,
Goverment licuse,
Ctitawa.
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GovernMENT HOUuSE,
OTTAWA.

December 5th 1922.

575746

Dear Mr Scott,
His Excellency wishes me to thank you very

mach indeed for the photographs taken at Qu'Appelle, with

which he is delighted.

Yours sincerely,

7R by

Duncan C.Scott EBqe.,
Department of Indian Affalrs,
OTTAWA.
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NIGHT LETTER

CANADIAN NATIONALTELEGRAPHS

CANADIAN NATIONAL TELEGRAPH Co.

UNION TELR RAPH COMPANY

¥ NortH WESTERN [ ELEGRAPH Co

EXCLUSIVE CONNECTION WITH WESTERN
- GED. D. PERRY, ViCE Pais 't anD Gen'L ManagER

e e S, i S S ——
- - i . T——
e — = —

CHECKX

Ottawa, bec. 1bth. 1922,

Dr. Wm. Hall
Fort Qu nppello, Jask.

You may have three months leave of absence

with pay provided your son attends to the Inalan

8 € e
work during your abnsence. Plense advise th

date on which leave commencen.

puncan C. Scott.

CANADIAN PACIFIC RY. CO.S TELEGFIAP

FCIFIM Y.D.1%

TELEGRAM \

CABLE GONNECTIONS TO ALL PAR:'S ﬂ"OF THE Tul\‘li\.‘ti)RMLDﬂ
3. McMILLAN, General Mlnaum of graphs, Montreal,

p— s B

e e ———

A-6T=RN=NA 43 NIGHTLETTER VIA SASKATOON

| FORT Q'UAPELLE SASK,, DEC.14-1922 276071
SECY.,

DEPT INDIAN AFFAIRS. OTTAWA
OWING TO WIFES ILLMESS MUST LEAVE FOR EAST AT EARLY DATE DESIRE
TMREE MONTHS LEAVE OF ABSENCE FROM DUTPES WITH PAY MY SON DR.H.C.MALL
WILL BF AVAILABLE TO CARRY ON WORK WOTHOUT FURTHER EXPENSE TO DEPARTMENT

PLEASE ADVISE BY LETTER
WM HALL.
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I notice on the Inepector's reports that Shere were
82 pupile present in the Junior boye' elsssroom on the date of
nis vieit. Epie suggeste to me that you are #till following
the half day ayestem largely and that perhape there are not
this many boye in sttendsnoe in She Junior room thronghwt the
shols day. I1f it A your wieh to continue & full day'e
tesching sotivity for theee Junior boye, you ehould prepare to
arrenge for a second teacher to supervise the kindergarten or
nore or work. Thie lepartment will assiet you with equiyp-
ment for hand .ork such ar paper cutting, sand tables, LIiOOKkE,

¢%0.,4f you are able to arrsnge for %we Sisters %o %ake sharge
of the Junior boye.

A oopy of thie comunicsation ie belng addreesed to
dr. Conmissioner Greaham, #o that b will be informed
rogarding the changee that ave %o take plage and he will oo~
operate with you by suthorizing any sxpense neceesary in
conneotion with sueh changes.

N\
Your obedient servept,'

¥
2T 4
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Indian Industrial Sehool,
At
Lebret., Sask,

Dee,30th, ,1922,

Letter # 9318

Sir:-

With reference te your eommunieatien Ne,116575=6
dated Dee.15th, I heg to say that in aecordanse with your
wishes,l am taking the matter up with the Mother Previneial
of the Grey Nums Order to lrranBa for the securing of a
Sister to take eharge of the Junier Boys Class~Room, Mr Petit
is being released from his duties &as teacher ,in this Class,
VMr. Paul,teacher of the senior Boys Class hras left here to
attend the Provineial Normal Sechool at Regina,to complete
his prof{essienal training,and we are seeuring a Saskatehe-
wan gualified teacher to replace him,a Mr, Planeh,graduate

from the Regina Normal Sehool, Ve are also attending te

the rtpairinﬁof the Class Rooms.
/]

Your obedient servant,

g

) ' ( )
é - ; # 'ﬂ' L L f'i L- (/’ _,,/

a 8 8 9 & 8 8 @ & @ «a 8 a0

Prineipal

The Seeretary,
Dept.of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ont,
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1]0575-1-

ttawa, Jan, 12, 1923,

L]

Heverend ovir:-

I have your letter of the 3let ultime, informin
the Department that you are arranging with the ﬁother lrosin-
cial of Ehe Grey lNune for the eervicee of a 5ister to take
charg, 0i the Junior 3Boye' Claseroom, and intimating, aleo
}hat Mr. Yetit hae been relieved of hie duties asg teéohar.
the Department ise pleased that you have taken action in thie
connection, with euch deepatch. ‘ -

i have aleo noted, with setiefaction that U
. ] " 1 wr. Pau
ie uomplotinr hie profeeeional training and that the mffiaqu
Fuvetituting for him ie properly qualified. i -

| {he travelliing nuree's lateet report ref -
aieter lately appointed to the echool infiimaryrzeezz .
excellent nuree, and the Department wiehes aleo to congrat-
ulate the echool in thie connection. 1he nuree'e r:roft
generally, wae quite favourable to thoee in charge at thé
echool; bqt I muet refer to the meale that are being
prepared f{or the children. rindly arrange for a little
T?rfﬁv?riety 1ntthe diet offered, and ineiet upon & more
eerOlul proparation of the bread. The lepartment ' -
operate in any way poeeible in the sffortpto eecurziiinco
beet poeeible resulte at the Qu'appelle Induetrial School.

Your obedient gervant

Ve l . L‘; C .:..'L‘ &rl o

a88t. Deputy % Secretarv.

Rev. G. Leonerd
ot ¥
frincipal,
au'ﬂppelle Indue. cohool,
Lebret, S8,
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,

iIN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

- :!14-11 REGINA. SASK.. Jﬂ.ﬂ.gth,lgﬂ.

ALBO TODATEOF THIS LETTER

> (71585

I have received from Pather Leonard an

Sir, -

exvlanation of the absence of a larsge number of
girls from the Class-room durineg the last Ouarter.
He states that this irregular attendance was due

to illness in every case as none of them went

home withont authority. I have instructed him
that in future snch ewxnlanations shonld be given

in the polumn provided for that vurnose on the

returns.

I have the hononr to be,
Sir.
T"he Secretary, Yonr obedient HBTVHHL#7

Department of Tndian Affairs,
Tttawa,

M an AfSades 3 G
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) 4

DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

CIOMMISSIONER'S QOFF i1
IN YOUR REFLY REFER TO v " 1

- ' 314-11-B, REGINA, sAasK., 5~February-23,

ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTEWN

2/8824

Bir ¢ ~

1 t0 acknowledge receipt of your
letter of the 3let ultimo, Noe«ll6575<1 relative to the food that
ie being provided for pupile at the Qu'Appelle Industrial School.
I am glad to know that the Department are taking steps to have
& 8tOo0k barm built at Lebret for milch cows.

I may state that I have already asked
the Medical Officer of thie institution to make a special note
of the food provided for the pupils. I am hoping that there will
be an improvement along these lines.

Your obedient servant,

S

W. M: Grahanm,
Indian Commissioner.

The Becretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ot tawa.

R L » o e » ’ . 5 & " .
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116676~-1.

EXTRACT FROM LETTER OF COMI1]
Dated March 26, 19235.

Original on File 111-1-10.

e — — S A ———

I regret it €hould be neceeeary for me to write
in thie manner. but it ie only right that the Department
ghould know thet the reluctance of the Indiane to allow
their children to be admitted to the Qu'Ayrpelle Induetrial
school ie not unreaeonable.
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116676-1.
—A

111-1-10,

Ottawa, April 9, 1923

i have your No. 306-11 B of the 26th ultimo,
with reference to the reluctance of certain of our warde
to allow their children to be admitted to the Qu'Appelle
Induetrial School. 1 wieh to aseure you that the Depart-
ment hae not loet eight of the need for reform at thie
inetitution, and your letter hae etimulated another
effort with the proper church authorities.

Your cbedient eervant,

J. D. Mclean,
Aeet. Deputly & Cecretary.

ﬁ s Au @ Grﬁ-}lm ’ EEQ .y
Indian Commiesioner,
Regina, Sask.
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1168676-1.

BXTRACT FROM HEYXORT OF NURGCE LEDREW
RE: QUTAPPELLE INDU:STRIAL SCHOOL,
FOR MONTH OF AFXRIL, 1929.

Coneider heat ie neceeeary in thie echool
(until the ice ie off lake in front of echocol) until Nay.

opoke of thie to the principal: he became very angry and
gaid hie fuel winter coet him $5000.00,

Gave principal a liet of efeentiale I thought
children needed. Had & very unpleasgant half-hour with him -
he loging hie temper and being very unpleasant. Below

find liet: -

Individual combe for girle.
- brushee for boye.
More platee and esucere for dining room
(which are very esgeential)

Big part of enamelware in bad condition.
More heat until ice ig off lake.

Fat of eome kind - lard, dripping or butter
to be given children for breakfset and supper.

(S5gd.) Annie M. LeDrew.

14 an £ 4 =
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Ottawa, June 14, 19235,

Heverend Sir:

1 have your No. 9380 of the 29th ultimo, with
reference to diet esheete for Dr. Hall &t the wu'dppelle
induetrial School.

in reply 1 beg to estate that you ehould bend
every energy towarde eecuring harmony with department
officers, and if our medical representative feele that
frequent diet eheete are neceeeary, you ehould endeavour
Y0 meet his wieshes.

The Department coneidere that an inetitution
the ®ize of the Qu'Appelle Induetrial School ghould have
methcd and definite routine in the kitchen, and the
preparation of diet sheete should not entail work on the
part of the principal himeelf. I am esure that Dr. Hall
and our other representatives will be gquite esatiefied to
have a recapitulation of the amount of the different
varietiee of food placed on the tablee for the children
for each meal of the day, and thet it will not be
neceecary to draw up detailed and compreheneive diet

eheete. A copy of thie letter ie being addreceed to Mr.
Conmieeioner Graham of Regina.

Your obedient eervant,

J. V. Mclean,
seet. Deputy & Secretary.
« G. Leonard,
rrineipal
«u'dppelle Induetrial School,
Lebret, Saesk.
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116676-1.

Ottawa, June 14, 1923.

I have your NHo. 314~11 of the 9th inestant,
encloeing a communication from Dr. Hell relative to diet
Eneete at the Ju'Appelle Induetrial School.

in reply I heve to inform you that the Rev.
rrinecipal aleo hag written ths Department in thie
connection, and 1 am encloeing, for your informetion,
& copy of offieial cormunication to him,

four obedient eervant,

v
' § w3 ' . B
A B MGLE A

J. D. Mclean,
Aeet. Depuly & Lecretary.

Graham, Eeq.,
Indian Commieeioner
Hegina, Lask.
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116676-1.

]

b
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4
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; J.

4 1 -. {
f | -

‘ -

Y
.

Ottawa, June 16, 19205.

bJear Father Guy.

1 have %o draw your attention to the uneatie-
faotory conditione at the Qu'aypelle Induetrisl tchool.
fthe rYrincipal, the Hev. Father leonard, hue been given
every opportunity to prove hie capacity, and 1 regret to
eay that he hae not meaesured up to the etandard required
a8t the more important inetitutions. Qu'Appelle ie the
banner echool of the Homan Catholic Church in the Weet
and 1% ie in the intereete of all concernpd to have ae
the adminietrative head a man of outetunignp character
nd ability.

L]

From our convereatione on thie eubject, I
would Judge that we are practically in accord on the
general principlee involved, and I muet ineiet that a
new incumbent Ifor thie poeition be found in the
immediate future. rlease take, without delay, whatever
etepe you coneider neceecary.

" f Youre very truly,
*
/':'r J.-r‘/
"-—‘_‘

Ueputy sSuperintendent General.

JAev, Jog. Guy, O.M.1.,
Univereity of Ottawa,
Ottawma, Ont.

13 an ‘$ -~ 3
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO )
Tlde1] REGINA, SASK.,

b -

NO. Es - ol

ALSO TO DATE OF THiIS LETTER
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J 1421

EXTRACT FROM LETIER OF COMMISSIONER GRAHAM,
DATED DEC. 13th, 1923.

Original on File I3O=i—i0O-

N S—

RE QUFAFPALLE

The whole trouble here is that the parents
0of these children are demanains better care 1ior their
chilaren and a betier educaticon and tralning. shis scnool
ie not what it should be. The Derartment have been informed
o1 this. I had reason to believe that a change would be
made, but this haes not taken place, ana tnere will always
e dissatisfaction about getting children 10 atiend tnis
scnool especially tnose 0 graduates. I aw at a L0838 toO
kncw why the Derartment have not taken action Cn the reportis
that have been sent in by the lnsrectors. 118 acrocl 18
far from wnat it shoula De. '
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I am in receipt of a letter from the principal

e Qu'Appelle industrial school in which he malkes
& r¢gquest that the salary of the night-watchman in
that institution be paid by the lVepartment over and
above the grant. I do not see that the Department
should be called upon to pay this salary as it is not
done in other institutionsj; the expense is borne by
the school out of the per capita grant.

I visited the Qu'Appelle school some weeks
ago and I found that the principal had done away with
the services of the night-watchman on the score of
economy. Personally 1 think this is poor economy
and that the watchman is the last officer around the
institution whose services should be dispensed with.
1 shall be glad, therefore, if you will advise the
principal of the school that on no account is he to
do away with the night-watchman and that his wages
will have to be paid out of the school grant.

fours very truly, ’f::::::’_t’
V\/W

: lnala mm1 gsioner,
Duncan C, Sco*.t,‘ neq. itt.D.,
Deputy superixftendent General
dian Affairs,
Ottawa,

, part 2)
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Ottawa, Jan. 21, 1924.

Reverend Sir:

1 have been informed by Mr. Commieeioner Graham
that you have dispeneed with the servicee of a night

watochman at the Qu'Appelle Indian Residentizl School. I
hagten to inform you the Department ie eurprieed that you

have taken any aetion which eopardizses the lives of th
12
ehildren under your care. I% you have not already

arranged for a new incumbent, please do g0 without delay.
The salary of a night watehman will have to be paid, asy

in the case of other eschoole, from t
earnings. ' he per capita

Your obedient gervant .
()l

"." r- ' . \ /},f )
[L Vs 'hi ///, J. D. Mclean,
{:‘)/, Aget. Deputy & Seeretary.
« O.M.I.,

/Mev. G. Leona
Prineipal,
Qu'Appelle Indian Res. School,
Lebret, oSagk.
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Indian Industrial School,
Lebret, Sask,,

Jan, 7th, 1924,

Letter # 9512

Dear Sir:i-

At yvour request I engaged a night-watchman to go
through the school and stahlas every hour Irom 8 P, N, until
5 A M., inclusive, This man commenced his duties on Nov,

16th, and has been on duty every night since

(. " -

Now I feel I cannot, afford to pay this man out of
the Per Capita Grant, as this money 1s needed for the cirtildren
and really belongs to them, And ,as this is an extira employee
engaged for the protection of Government property, I would
respectfully request that vou take this matter up with the

Department with a view of securing us a Bonus for this purpose,
garvant,

(signed) G,Leonard
Principal.

W.,M,Graham, Indian Commissioner,
Dept,. of Indian Affairs,

Regina, Sask,.
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Indian Industrial School,

Lebret, Sask, ,

R Jan. Eﬂt}'l, 1924.

Letter # 9520

Dear Sir:-

In roply to your letter of the 2lst, inst, I beg
to say there has evidently been a misunderstanding in regard
to the night watchman at this school,

In speaking to Mr, Graham, he requested that, irf I
could not afford to pay the salary of a night ratclman, I

6 '-Tl- , NI
should write to him and he would see we got help from the

Department,

I am enclosing a copy of the letter to Mr,Graham
and I cannot see anything in it that would lead him to think

we were dispensing with the services of a night watchman,

As our time sheets will show, this man was kept on

pending the Department's decision.

Your obedient servant,

The Secr=tary,
Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ont..

2 . - N __ & . - Tr -~ -
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Ottawa, Feb. 18, 1924.

Reverend Sir:

I have your lo. Y620 of the 28th ultimo,
with reference to a night wateohman at the Qu'Appelle
Indian Reeldential School. I have noted that there

hag been a mieunderetanding in thie connection. The
Departuent ie pleaeed to be informed that you have not

diepensed with the servicee of thie oilficer.

Yfour obedient servant,

J. D. lMeclLean,
Aget. Veputy & Seoretary.

A Leo s OMols,

e "

rrineipal,
Indian Hee. Sechool,

Lebret, Sask.
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Ottawa, May 22, 1924,

In view of the report and recommend ,
letter of the 17th instant, iendation contained im your

I beg to say you are hereby autho
to'nubmit to the Department resolutions from Indian B:.:iria in ::ind
QuiAppelle Valley requesting that a zrant be made from thair
iﬁ:?:amtzwurrl; ‘:‘h:hera;‘tion 0T a memorial to the memory of the

erend Father Hugonard, who was ‘
intereasts of the Indians of , Nete ot wn T Nene e

the district
them for thirty-five vears. ¢ty and who laboured amongst

Your obadient gervant,

Jh IJ- IIG Lﬂﬁ.n
Asst. Deputy and Jeeretary.

Commissioner,
Regina, lask,
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Y BOttama Wniversity of Oitaton

“anada : Ottaten, Canada

November 1lth,

Pile;116676=1B

can O,Scott, .
Deputy Superintedent General, Ta
Departuent of Indian Affairs, |
OTTAWA, Ont,

Dear Mr Soott:e-

With refeérehoce my letter of October
3lst, 1921, your lettemsof Novemb 16th 1921, and June B8th,
1922, in conneotion with the erection of & monument in memory
of the late Rev.Father Hugonard O.M.I., and the promise,
through your kindnese, of the sum of $1.000.00 towards said
monument, I beg to state that steps are being taken for the
erection of this monument within the next year, I therefore
teke the liberty of asking to again enclose in the estimates
this emount of $1.000.00, 1f such a course is necessary.

Yours very truly,

14 an T ~
Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 0327, file 660-1, part 2)
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Ottawa, February 6, 1925.
%

Sir:

I have your No. 314-11A of the 30th ultimo,
with reference to increasing the pupilare at the Qu'Appelle
Indian Residential School. I should be pleased if you
would indicate the exact number of children that can be
agcommodated in the dormitories - 500 cubie feet of air
per child. The Department agrees that all available
accommodation at residential schools should be utilized
before consideration is given to enlarging our buildings
at similar schools in the neighborhoocd. When the

availalle dormitory sir epace is determined, the Department
will give further consideration.

Your obedient servant,

J . D . L:C.:Jea. s
88t. Deputy & Secretary.

Indian Affairs., (RC 10, Volume 6327, file 000-.1, part 2)
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS % ¢
CANADA

IN YOUR RE™LY REFER TO COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,
rr g -
Nﬂ lﬁlq_ll. ...-J

ALSDO TO DATE OF THIE LETTER

REGINA, SASK.,

Referring to my letter of the 30th
of January, ile N0o.314-11B, askKing for authority
for additional pupils at the Qu'Appelle Industrial
School, and your reply of the 6th of February,
agkine me 1if I would indicate the number of uhildran
that JHL be aceommodated in the dormitories atv 500
muibic feat of air per

Q_,-w D
there S

‘ '.
1

1 11!‘3::7:

l - . . &
- . » B . . o . . B 1 ). 7 “ i e 2 9 C '
105,104 cubic feet oI alr 1n | and girls “.
dormitories in this institution, whicnh woulda provide
or 210 pupils. 1 L ter of air sovace.up A

with the leputy

- i
Jlinister >ublic Healthain this J—
tates that this school, or any
1t school w accommodate children
with parfect safety at 400 cubic It providing the
1’*3‘!'L‘uj:1:t1.lf;}'1 throuzch the windows is properly looked

. ¥ 1 . y | i L = L 4 ; P—— g - - * - -
f+tar. 'his being The cas nere 18 dormiiory sSpace

'

Jrovince and ne s
s
L

¥
-

other properly bu

&

T
for 250 children in this institution.

Maurther I may add that there are other
roome in the school, such a8 closed-in gallerie and
orivate roomg that are used by pupils, with an aij
Lﬂpﬁ.ce of 22,957 cu.ft. This *-.-_1011_1.:1.l:;*(:-'tfilza 1'(-1‘3
43 additional pupils, so I think that you ;C;}u
gafely authorize the additional pupilage at this
gchool. Personally I think that we can acegommodate
about 270 children there

\‘ / four obsdie I?M*rm:t
secretary, 277

Jepte 0f Indian Affairs,

s ok
y 1LY J
V4L LAWE »
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